
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 29, 2022 

 
FILE NO:  LU-2022-0259      AGENDA ITEM:  14.D 
 
STAFF AUTHOR:  Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request 
from the Carson City Parks, Recreation & Open Space Department (“Applicant”) for a special use 
permit for the construction of a maintenance building and associated maintenance yard at a 
property zoned Public Regional (“PR”) located at 851 East William Street, Assessor’s Parcel 
Number (“APN”) 002-181-01.  (Heather Manzo hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The Applicant is proposing to construct a ±1,590 square foot maintenance 
building within a new ±9,500 square foot fenced maintenance yard within Mills Park.  A special 
use permit is required.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve the special use permit. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2022-0259 based on the ability to make the 
required findings and subject to the conditions of approval included in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the approved plans, except as 

otherwise modified by the conditions of approval. 
 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements. 
 
3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of 

the date of final approval.  A single, one (1) year extension of time must be requested in 
writing to the Planning Division of the Carson City Community Development Department 
(“Planning Division”) thirty (30) days prior to the one (1) year expiration date.  Should this 
permit not be initiated within one (1) year and no extension granted, the permit shall 
become null and void. 

 
4. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of approval within 

ten (10) days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned 
within ten (10) days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission 
meeting for further consideration. 

 
5. Building materials shall be consistent with the approved plans.  All exposed metal surfaces 

shall be painted in flat, non-glossy paint or an earth tone or muted color to minimize 
reflectivity and glare.  Paint colors shall be provided to the Planning Division for review 
and approval with the building permit application. 

 
6. Any exterior lighting associated with this project must be directed downward.  The design 

of the light standards must include cutoffs and shields, if necessary, to prevent spillover 
of light or glare onto adjacent properties.   
 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.050 (Review); 

18.02.080 (Special Use Permit); 18.04.185 (Public Regional) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Parks & Recreation 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Public Regional (“PR”) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the use be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping 
with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  

NORTH: General Commercial / commercial businesses & vacant 
EAST: General Commercial & Multi-family Apartment / commercial & apartments 
WEST: Public Regional & Retail Commercial / library & offices 
SOUTH: Single-family 6,000 / single family residences 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X shaded (annual flood risk between 1 % and 0.2 %)  
EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Zone III (Moderate) within 500 feet   
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is generally flat 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
SITE SIZE: ±9,500 square feet of an overall 52.9 acre site 
STRUCTURE SIZE: ±1,590 square feet 
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: None  
 
PREVIOUS REVIEWS: 
 

LU-2021-0092 & SUP-13-022 (Carson City sign), 
H-00/01-2 (Wungenema House), 
U-99/00-23 (chain link fence),  
U-96/97-13 (community center sign), 
U-94/95-47 (skateboard facility), 
U-94/95-5 (Carson City sign), 
H-91/92-2 (stone bldg. at park),  
U-90/91-40 (events center, parking at high school),  
U-87/88-16 (C-scape),  
U-87-5(a) (roof structure over pool, waterslide),  
U-87-5 (aquatic facility, Edmonds Park concession stands, Fuji horse barn, restrooms, 
exhibit hall), 
U-86-15 (well),  
U-81-39 (RR signage), and 
U-79-1 & U-79-22 (community center marquee sign) 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 

The subject property is approximately 52.9 acres in size and is the site of Mills Park, the 
Community Center, aquatic facility, and Marv Teixeira Pavilion.   
 
The applicant is seeking a Special Use Permit to allow for the construction of a ±9,500 square 
foot fenced maintenance yard and a ±1,590 square foot metal maintenance building which 
will be located 20 feet from the east property line.  Per CCMC 18.04.185, the use may only be 
established subject to a special use permit.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve 
a special use permit. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  
 
Public notices were mailed to 493 property owners within 900 feet of the subject site on June 16, 
2022.  As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any written comments.  Any comments 
that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior 
to or at the meeting on June 29, 2022, depending on the date of submission of the comments to 
the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:  
 
Plans were routed to commenting agencies, and the following comments were received.  
Comments have been incorporated into the conditions of approval, as appropriate. 
 
Carson City Public Works Department, Engineering Division (“Development 
Engineering”): 
 
Development Engineering has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that 
the following conditions are met: 

• The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards and Standard Details 
including but not limited to the following: 
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o A backflow preventer must be installed on the domestic water line. 
o The project area must be designed to drain properly.   

 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
Development Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering related Master Plan policies.    
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The project has a negligible impact to pedestrian and vehicular traffic.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
Sanitary Sewer: No impact to City sewer is anticipated. 
Water:  There is a negligible impact to City water.   
Storm Drain:  The impacts to the City storm drain system are negligible.  The site must be 
designed to drain properly.   
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project will meet engineering standards for health and safety if conditions are met.   
Earthquake faults:  There is an earthquake fault shown on the property but it is approximately 
850 feet away from the building area. 
FEMA flood zones:  The building is to be constructed in an area that is x-shaded, which has no 
special construction requirements. 
Site slope:  The site is flat 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department:   
 
The following Carson City Fire Department requirements will need to be addressed at the time of 
building or site improvement permit: 
 

1. The project shall comply with currently adopted International Fire Code and Northern 
Nevada Fire Code amendments as adopted by Carson City.   

2. A Knox box shall be provided for the gate access and building access. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 18.02.080 
(Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
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1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 
 
The subject property is in the Parks and Recreation Master Plan designation which is generally 
reserved for active and passive recreational areas within the community, primarily those areas 
provided by Carson City, though the designation would be appropriate to regional recreational 
areas that may be held privately.  The Mills Park site conforms to the Master Plan in that the site 
is a park owned and operated by the City. 
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or 
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts 
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
The project will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood.  The proposed maintenance 
yard and building is located in an area of the Mills Park site which has limited opportunities for 
other types of programming and will provide Parks with a secured yard and building to store park 
benches and small equipment such as mowers utilized for park maintenance.  As conditioned, 
the proposed structure will be painted or treated with a non-reflective coat to minimize the visual 
impact of the building on park users and adjacent residents to the east.   
 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
 
The addition of a maintenance yard and building at this site will not create a detrimental effect on 
vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  There will be no change to traffic patterns as the equipment and 
materials utilized for park maintenance are currently stored at another area of the park site. 
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.  
 

The addition of a metal building and fenced area will not overburden or create a demand on public 
services or facilities.  Plans will need to demonstrate that the site has been designed to provide 
sufficient drainage that meets the current standards. 
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The primary purpose of the Public Regional zoning (CCMC 18.04.185) is to accommodate a wide 
range of public institutional and auxiliary uses which are established in response to the health, 
safety, cultural and welfare needs of the citizen.  The addition of a Parks maintenance building 
and area for the storage of equipment customarily utilized to maintain the park is consistent with 
this purpose.  Per CCMC 18.04.185 the use may only be established or modified subject to a 
special use permit.  In the PR zoning district, setbacks and heights are determined as part of the 
special use permit.  As conditioned, the project will meet the definition and specific standards set 
forth in Title 18. 
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  
 
The maintenance building and yard will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
convenience and welfare.  The maintenance building is a 1,590 square foot single-story structure 
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that will be located a minimum of 20 feet from the nearest property line to the east.  The 
maintenance yard will be screened from public right of way view by existing mature trees and 
improvements to the north.  The site is ideal in that the maintenance activities will be located along 
the Mills Park perimeter separate from a majority of the other park programming activities and 
amenities. 

  
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 

result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
The project is proposed on the eastern portion of Mills Park and will not result in material damage 
or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result of proposed mitigation measures. 
 
Attachments: 
 Application LU-2022-0259 
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